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Philip Saucier-chair 
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Matthew Morgan 
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William Getz 
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William Jipson 
PO Box 7015 
Scarborough ME 04070 

RE: 1918-1920 Forest Avenue 
CBL: 324 AOOI 
ZONE: B-2 

Dear Mr. Jipson: 

At the February 3, 2010 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 6-0 to grant your practical 
difficulty appeal to allow approximately 5,608 square feet of land area instead of the required 
6,000 square feet in order to be able to change the use of the property to two residential dwelling 
units. I am enclosing a copy of the Board's decision. 

I am also enclosing the Certificate of Variance Approval. The original must be 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of February 
3, 2010, when it was signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in it being 
voided. Our office must be provided with a copy of the recorded Certificate of Variance 
showing the recorded book and page. 

Now that the practical difficulty appeal has been approved, you need to submit an 
application to change the use of the property to two residential dwelling units. You have 
six months from the date of the hearing, February 3, 2011, referenced under section 14­
473(e), to obtain the building permit and star! construction, or your Zoning Board 
approval will expire. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court in accordance with Rule 80B 
of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709. 

Yrr:I'~,A--
Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 

Cc. file 



CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

1, Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair of the Board ofAppeals for the City of Portland, Cumberland County and State 
ofMaine. hereby certifY that on the third day ofFebrumy, 2011, the foIlowing variance was granted pursuant to the 
provisions of3D-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code ofOrdinances. 

I. Current Property Owner: William A. JipsoD, Jr. 

2.	 Property: 1918-1920 Forest Avenue, Portland, ME CBL: 324-A-OOI
 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds, Book 27867, Page 183
 
Last recorded deed in chain of Title: Iune 23, 2010
 

3.	 Variaace aad CoaditioDB ofVariaace: 
To grant relief from section 14-14-120(a) & (b) ofthe closest residential zone, R-5. which rules this 
location for residential uses, to allow approximately 5,608 square foot of land area instead ofthe required 
6,000 square foot. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my Jumd and seal this 31ll day of Feb 

, Chair of 
i1ip Saucier 

(Printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, ss. 

PURSUANT TO 3D-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5). THIS CERTIFICA1E MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARlANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, THIS VAlUANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITAnONS SET FORTH IN 
SECTION 14-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance Appeal 

DECISION 

Date ofpublic hearing: February 3, 2011 

Name and address ofapplicant:	 William Jipson
 
PO Box 7015
 
Scarborough, ME 04070
 

Location ofproperty under appeal:	 1920 Forest Ave. 

j.--Jl f<c..."f g;1f t;etz j11cdf fIl(/"'FHI fl{It.. I:. B<>~ ('~;r ~""I';'r A,rA. MTI'-'! 
For the Record: f:'y~ w;II:,it,otl 

Names and addresses ofwitnesses (proponents, opponents and others): 

w,1/'e..1'1 T.fSOn , 0"" tie" 

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc,): 

P/D{ fla'15 yJ.e+c~, 
c'ft f'1'lJ' o-r ar-@&L 

Skt"+c~ ".t=' r:looy f!&/'l 
f,c{c..re> oF' >~·'f!"c+ f~oferfy 

Wo.rVef"+Y 9~"C",p 

f-!,';+",r,'" f"''' .... ,f- 2007 

Hwh·,..ic V"'ria""e ~o07 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

The applicant owns a building in the B-2 Zone that currently has retail use on the 
first floor and residential use on the second floor. The applicant seeks to change the use 
to a two dwelling unit building. The property does not meet the maximum residential 
density requirement set forth in Section 14-185(a)(5). Said density requirement is 
established by the closest residential zone, R-5, and is 3,000 square feet of land area per 
dwelling unit. The applicant's lot is 5,608 square feet and therefore 392 sq. ft. shy of the 
necessary 6,000 sq. ft. 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §I4­
473(c)(3): 

I. The application is for a variance from dimensional standards of the zoning 
ordinance (lot area, lot coverage, frontage, or setback requirements). 

Satisfied ---'-- Not Satisfied _0_ 

Reason and supporting facts: 

/le~/} to C0J41l'1 w,fA Gooa5f Ft. 

2. Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would create a practical 
difficulty, meaning it would both preclude a use of the property which is permitted in the 
zone in which it is located and also would result in significant economic injury to the 
applicant. "Significant economic injury" means the value of the property if the variance 
were denied would be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. To 
satisfy this standard, the applicant need not prove that denial of the variance would mean 
the practical loss ofall beneficial use of the land. 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied L 

Reason and supporting facts: 

rro/erfr h«Y """f- ~e" lASed) as- 4. COlYllotero... f f""'re.-.+y 

(.,r M~"1 t~s. 
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3. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied fL-

Reason and supporting facts: 

(JcPcP !occ.-ft'O ... w-rP +J,e em/'( CP"IMe.~C'~ ( /of ...n +f,at 

Cc;rner. ~+ i5 He p"fy »IJ1"ff rr.er+y Ite ~"'e"".(.1 

4. The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the
 
character of the neighborhood and will not have an unreasonably detrimental effect on
 
either the use or fair market value of abutting properties.
 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied 0 

Reason and supporting facts: 

"fie rorrfy is S''''rt..o..~JbP by rey,-.t??,,-Ac..1 /r<>jev-+y. -r~ere 
tUO<.< k£? u.\meeP.",,+e i1r-oV'elYl en-r /I> It'- V 1i:C&<...if, ....',/JI'j 

5. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a 
prior owner. 

Satisfied _~_ Not Satisfied t>
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

Lof 5'I:Ze tvC~C<ht= eP---e rOQJ) w,a..'j1 



6. No other feasible alternative is available to the applicant, except a varian~e. 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied 2­
Reason and supporting facts: 

tJo ;~CA ca 1io I') "~~,, ",(+.prr,,,,f,-.;e., 
.. f' f J of 

ftyf-o. t ­ D­

/./$'e­ 711lC'e' '2 0 07 

7. The granting of a variance will not have an wrreasonably adverse effect on the 

natural environment. 

Not Satisfied ~Satisfied -L 
Reason and supporting facts: 

No i>1Jlr'ca.+(0" 

8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, as 
defmed in 38 M.R.S.A. § 435, nor within a shoreland zone or flood hazard zone. 

Satisfied V' Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

f<!!r 2o",;", ~"""'1 
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Conclusion: (check one) 

(9 -0 Option I: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 8) 
have been satisfied and therefore GRANTS the application. wi/tfb 11 I C;e +=­

_ Option 2: The Board finds that while the standards described above ( I 
through 8) have been satisfied, certain additional conditions must be imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the neighborhood, and therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 8) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

Dated: 1-13/7-0 I ( 

O:\OFFJCE\MARYC\ZBA\\vurjance appeal practical difficuJty jjpson.doc 



CITY OF PORTLAND. MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD APPEAL 
DECISION 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: February 4, 2011 .
 
RE: Action taken by tbe Zoning Board of Appeals on February 3, 2011.
 

Members Present: Phil Saucier (chair), Elyse Wilkinson, Mark Bower, Sara Moppin, Matthew Morgan and
 
William Getz (acting secretary)
 

Members Absent: Gordon Smith 

1. New Business: 
A. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
1918-1920 Forest Avenue. William Jipson. owner, Tax Map 324, Block A. Lot 001, B-2 Community . 
Business Zone: The applicant is seeking a variance from the residential density requirements of the B-2 
Zone. The applicant is requesting a change of use from one retail space and one dwelling unit to two 
dwelling units. The maximum residential density requirement [section 14-1 85(a)(5)] depends on the 
density requirement for the closest residential zone which is R-5. Section 14-120(l)(b) requires 3,000 
square feet ofland area per dwelling unit. The applicant is seeking relief from section 14-l20(1)(b) to 
allow approximately 5,608 square feet of land area instead of the required 6,000 square feet. 
Representing the appeal is the owner. The Board voted 6-0 to grant the practical difficulty appeal to 
allow approximately 5,608 square foot of land area instead of the required 6,000 square foot in 
order to be able to change the use to two residential dwelling units. 

Enclosure: 
Decision for Agenda from February 3, 2011 
Original Zoning Board Decision 
Onedvd 
CC: Joseph Gray. City Manager 

Penny St. Louis, Director, Planning & Urban Development 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division 



The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, February 3, 2011 at 
6:30 p.m. on the second floor in room 209 at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress 
Street, Portland, Maine, to hear the following Appeal: 

1. New Business: 
A. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
1918-1920 Forest Avenue, William Jipson, owner, Tax Map 324. Block A. Lot 001. B-2 
Community Business Zone: The applicant is seeking a variance from the residential 
density requirements of the B-2 Zone. The applicant is requesting a change of use from 
one retail space and one dwelling unit to two dwelling units. The maximum residential 
density requirement [section 14-185(a)(5)] depends on the density requirement for the 
closest residential zone which is R-5. Section 14-120(1)(b) requires 3,000 square feet of 
land area per dwelling unit. The applicant is seeking relieffrom section 14-120(1)(b) to 
allow approximately 5,608 square feet of land area instead of the required 6,000 square 
feet. Representing the appeal is the owner. 

2. Adjournment: 



.'" ,I, -, ---J -- - ... - ----, _._-­
Planning and Development Department
 

Zoning Board of AppealS
 
Practical Difficulty Variance Application
 

Subject Property Information: 

'1'2 e :FsrezJ- ,4..v~ 
Name rapcrty Addrell ... 

"> z.4 - A ()C'> r . 
AnesIO.'. Referenc:e(ChBrl.Block.Lot) 

Property Owner (ifdifferent): 

No"'" 

Applicant's R1gh4 Title or Interest In Subject Property: 

o vSrte.' 
(e.g. owner, pu:rchuer, ete.): Telephone FIX 

Current Zoning D~lgJlBtlon: ~_--'.2..::...· _ Pra~ticaiDifficulty Variance from Section 14 ~ f'i:'£Glo. 5" 

. Exliting Use of Property: 

\h, ( u.d-

RECEIVED 
JAN 1 8 2011 

Dept of Building Inspections 
. City cf pc'iiand Maine 

NOTE: Ifsite plan approval is required, attach preliminary or rmal site plan. 

The undersigned hereby makes application for a Practical Difficulty Variance as above described. and 
certified that all information herein supplied by his/her is true and correct to the best of hislher kriowledge 
and belief. 

/-1 <;5-1/Si~~~7~ Date 

Telephone FIX Addr<l. 



f (·erhtsyoo4t. 10-­ - ~ - " ~ ~l'" >v..(re:,r,). ~ 

t~'~~r;~ ri~"l~ ~ n~t the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior ­

-......(..{'-o 

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections 14-473(c)(1) and (2) of this section, the 
Board ofAppeals may grant a variance from the dimensional standards ofthis article 
when strict application of the provisions ofthe ordinance would create a practical 

-difficulty, as defined herein, and when all the following conditions are found to exist: 

1.The need for the variance is due to the unique circumstances ofthe property and not to 
the general conditions in the eighborh~04: j

15 

:'<1- " ~ r';>, -'<-c< o;:?-,

.... ........ "'~ _ o.Ar<J"",-. ~. 

~r.....---. 

2. The granting ofthe variance will not have an unreasonably detrimental effect on either 
the~use or fait ket value of the uX·ng propertir: 1- _. -eel. J 

'Ir, ~(" J.d liD...;/. ~"' : ~,.,lrI- o'r M<
~"t1," r G QJuJ-«JL~ 1;;.,\P?:5 'fl r F¥-e+:;;: ~1k$ 
~o 0 er feasible.alternative i avail ble to the applicant, except a v~ance: d­
..1 , ~. . 'E' r<:- . ....., '"'- ......1.-- c<- ,.., "' ... ; ~r j

ftr'f' 1:I,fe.. ~<&< >!II e<1ZC'?>e,>- .... '1~ .. ,..- tlu:. c..,-,--"..-e ..t~ c../(;,,--,>-. 
lJ.-.,. e It 

5. The granting ofa variance will not have an unreasonably adverse effect on the natural 
environment: ( - ,) /
7Ir .'> "'t:/ 4.....,,--<:.. 4'" -e.~~cf btl !It iii:. ,/...c;.e.I-v.-.­
f:'111 r· .'-~k- .~-ccI-. 

r· 
7. Strict application ofthe dimensional standards of the ordinance to the subj ect property 
~ result in significant 9OOnomic injury to the applicant: 

. ~ ,.--1,.,.,. . . . \-A.. J­
\L. . _ Q" ,., I 

o ~A e- <¥'- .-\.r 

• 

V-Ci,rf&><._or c.C 

8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, as defined in 
38 MRSA Section 435, nor within a shoreland offlood hazard zone as defined in this 
article: 

1J/4 



• 

The following words have the meanings set forth below: 

a.)	 Dimensional Standards: Those provisions of this article which relate to lot area, 
lot coverage, frontage and setback: requirements. 

b.)	 Practical difficulty: A case where strict application of the dimensional standards 
of the ordinance to the property for which a variance is sought would both 
preclude a use of the property which is permitted in the zone in which it is located 
and also would result in significant economic injury to the applicant. 

c.)	 Significant Economic Injury: The value ofthe property if the variance were 
denied would be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. 
To satisfy this standard, the applicant need not prove that denial of the variance 
would mean the practical loss ofall beneficial use of the land. 

A Practical Difficulty Variance may not be used to grant relief from the provisions of 
Section 14·449 (Land Use Standards) to increase either volume or floor area, nor to 
permit the location of a structure, including, but not limited to, single-component 
manufactured homes, to be situated on a lot in a way which is contrary to the 
provisions of this article. 



J811U1l)' 19.2011 

Zoning Board ofAppea1I 
City ofPortland 
389 Congtesa Stnlet 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Ref: 1920 Forest Aven..Map 324. Block A. Lot 1 

Please Accept this request for a practical difficulty vlrilDce to aJlow a two-wtit U8i~lIltiaJ lI8C at 
1920 Forest Avenue. The pioperty is in the B-2 Zooe boress UIll district. P\II"8"" to Soctioo 
14-18S. residential uses in the B-2 Zooe are governed by the m&Ximwn I "~ll!tial clelll8ity of the 
.DeIRI8t i'C8iclciDtial district, in this CalC, the R-S loDe. l.1DdII' SectioIlI4-12O(1)(b). the R·5 loBe 
would ~ a 6000 1Iq\W'C foot lot for tho aequcstcd two-uDit uiiotntialll8ll, ( or 3000 squBft 
feet of land area per dwelliDg unit ). 

Accordini to aecords. the cumlIIt lot bas an wee of5604 ~ feet. It ViM reduced ftom 6000 
BqUlIIll feet by the widening ofFore&t A~ and Ri...iBide Street several VOltS lID. The 
staueturc is now VIClIIIl but was paevioualy lIIed for lesi. IIti.1 JlUI'PGses. AcccmIiDc to City 
reconIa a VlII'iaooc wu granted to the previous owaer iIl8eptelllber 2007. but DO pwmits were 
obtaiDod to cb8ngo the property to the two-Ullit lesidllilill UIll. City recorda..abew that die 
pioperty _Jut lIppI'Oved for a first floor ~ unit and a second floor resideamtl 
unit. 

I boucht the ptoperty in JanUll)' 2011. The previous ~ lIIlPeared to have .... it into a 
tbroc-uftit structure. two residential units on the first floor. and oDe flSidl1ltiaJ lIdit on the IeCODd 
floor. The oonditions are poor and tho builcliBa bas ~ quite nepected. . 

The only thins piC/venting the structure &om beiDllIIed as a Iepl two _t ia tbIt tile lot is 394 
IIquete feet below the 6000 ~ foot miniamIm lot size. The lot bas at least 4 J*tiaI ..... 
ancl there are 110 fi:ontage or setbeck i88Ull8. 

The practical difticWty variance is required here beel'lle the buildiDc c .... produce die iaK10me 
nil lied to meet the fiDlDcial requinmenta to keep it up and tunnm,. The location,..and 
configw'ation ofdle bui1ding make it nearty impcIlllble to locate a firIt floor ....... the
 
commerciallretail UIll. The inteascetion .-by, widl tho taUIic, woulcI mike it diflicult, Iftd 
even 
danprous fiom a public safety stand point, to bavo velliclel COIItiDuouIly ill_out oftbo the 
piop«ly. I believe a two-unit resideRtial buildiDa will fit in mueh lIetter with the 1lIl'J0UDdinp. 

I have many updates to perform on the buildiDa to set dtiDp loplllld up to code. If. variaDcc 
is IIppiOved I need • new electrical aervice.lIidins. windows, batJnomI, kitc:JMnI. f1oon, 
~.Iandscaping, 8ll(fmany other tItina- thet win require a .... d..a or&-iaIl1Cnia 011 

my part. The improvements will be quick IIId v«y aoGceablo. The fl"'" no ' ........tel be 
lIIIfticient to help with my tu.lcial obli.... that could DOt be met without tho practic:el4iftblty 
variance. 

Thank you for your attenti RECE\VED 
~/~-

JAN 24 2011
Willillm A. Jipson 

Dept. of Building Inspe.ct\On! 
City of portland Maine 
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THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
1920 Fore,! ,.,,'enueINSPECTION OF PREMISES Job Number: _~41"--1----"10,,---- _ 

Porlland, MOineI H,--REBY CERTIFY TO Terry Si"'" Esq Inspection Date: 12-20-10 

Scale: 1"- 20'-'----=------=''------­
Tho) monumentation IS MJt In harmony with
 

current deed deScflption. Deed is vogue
 
The building sefbacks are"flen m conformity
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The dwelling does nol appe~·ro lall within the
 
speclClI flood hazard zone as dl:lineated by the
 SELLER, MeCop, LLC 
Federal Emerg~ncy Management Agency. 
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spl'!cial flood h;.llard zone as indicated on
 
cOMmunl1y·pJnel tt 2fOO51 0001 ~.
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WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thatMECAP, LLC, a Maine Limited Liability 
Company, with a mailing address of 5 Milk Street, Portland, in the County of Cumberland, State 
of Maine, for Consideration Paid, GRANT with WARRANTY COVENANTS TO William A. 
Jipson, Jr., an individual with a mailing address of P. O. Box 7015, Scarb...o"-ro",u",g",h,,,, _ 
the following described real estate: Maine 04070 

A certain lot or parcel ofland with the buildings thereon situated in the City ofPortland, County of 
Cumberland and State of Maine, more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the point of intersection of the westerly side line of said Forest Avenue with the 
southerly sideline of Riverside Street, so called; 

Thence southerly by said Forest Avenue line sixty (60) feet to a point; 

Thence westerly and parallel with the southerly side line ofsaid Rivers ide Street one hundred (100) 
feet to a point; 

Thence northerly and parallel with said Forest Avenue line sixty (60) feet to said Riverside Street 
line; 

Thence easterly by said Riverside Street line one hundred (100) feet to said Forest Avenue line and 
the point of beginning. 

Excepting a lot or parcel of land described in deed of Jennie G. Doten to the City of Portland, 
recorded in Book 9548, Page 322 of the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds. 

Meaning and intending to convey the same property as described in a deed from U.S. Bank 
National Association to MECAP, LLC ofeven date. 

Reference is made to a deed of foreclosure recorded at Book 27867, Page 183 in said Registry. 

{t, 

In Witness Whereof, MECAP, LLC has caused this instrument to be executed this 5 day of 
Deeefit6er,28Hl. :r",,., ~ .. ~", ~ <-/1. 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered MECAP'LL~C 
In~n;;t~ o __~ 

By:k­
---.::":r-'--~"'>"",",,m'---:-.-~-..-y~ ----­

STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS Dated: T .. ,,· ....~ S ,201r 

Personally appeared the above-named 5,-. I f L ... / OJ","'" r in his 
capacity as VI"'''A " Y r of MECAP, LLC, and acknowledged the foregoing 
instrument to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said Company. 

Before me, ~/~.~-
~jAttorneyat Law 

yCJ1 • .". ""', It­



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Peter Coyne 
Philip Saucier·sec 

Peter Thornton 
Kate Knox 

Jill E. Hunter 
David Dore, chair 

Gordon Smith 

September 24, 2007 

Kelley Moses & Brian Stone 
48 Bramhall St. 
Portland, ME 04102 

RE: 1918-1920 Forest Ave. 
CBL: 324 AOOI 
ZONE: B2 

Dear Ms Kelley & Mr. Stone: 

As you know, at its September 20, 2007, meeting, the board voted 4-0 to grant the Practical 
Difficulty Variance Appeal. 

I am enclosing your Certificate of Variance Approval; the original must be recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of September 25, 2007, when it was 
signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in its being voided. 

Enclosed please fmd please find the billing for the Zoning Board Appeals legal ad and abutter's 
notification also a copy of the Board's decision; along with a building permit to submit to the 
inspections office for your change of use from one retail space and one dwelling unit to two 
dwelling units. You have six months from the date of this letter, referenced under section 14-474 
(f) to apply for the change of use permit. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-870 I. 

Sincerely, 

~~
 
Gayle Guertin 
Office Assistant 

Cc: Richard Bryant, Attorney 
iFi1ei!~
;~,;\,-.;r\<""'. 







Strengthening a Remarkable Cily, Building a Communityfor Lift. ",,,,,,,.portldnJ_in,.gov 

Penny St. Louis Littell- Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator 

TO: CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

FROM: ANN MACHADO, ZONING SPECIALIST 

SUBJECT: 1918-1920 FOREST AVENUE, 324-A-00I - B-2 

DATE: JANUARY 27,2011 

The purpose of this memo is to give some background on the property at 1918-1920 
Forest Avenue. 

Our records show the legal use ofthe property as "I fam. dwelling & store" from a permit 
issued in 1963 (Attachment A). 

On August 2, 2007, a previous owner applied to change the use of the building to a 
lodging house. When that was denied (see letter dated August 3, 2007 - Attachment B), 
the applicant decided to file a practical difficulty appeal to grant relief from the minimum 
land area requirement of6,000 square feet, so he could apply to change the use of the 
building to a two family dwelling. The practical difficulty appeal was granted on 
September 20, 2007 (Attachment C). The permit (#07-0926) to change the use of the 
building to two dwelling units was issued on December 12, 2007 (Attachment D). No 
work was ever done and no inspections were ever scheduled for the permit. Once a 
permit is issued, the applicant must start the work within 180 days of the permit being 
issued or it expires. 

Section 14-473(e) (Attachment E) states that a variance is only valid for six months 
unless a building permit is issued and work is started and "diligently pursued" until the 
job is complete. Since no work was started after the permit was issued, the practical 
difficulty appeal that was granted in 2007 is not longer valid. 

William Jipson has recently purchased the property and would like to change the use of 
the property to a two family dwelling. Since he does not meet the maximum land area 
per dwelling unit requirement, he must apply for a practical difficulty appeal. 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-ll695- FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 
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1 • ... \. ' 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
CIIM 0/ B.iUi., .. T:tI" 0/ S_ Th1rdCl&a . 

1'...'-1, M.J... . H0'•..lS.....1963.. 
T. ,~, INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, POITLAND......'N. 

n, .nJ"Ji,ntd imb, G~~i"lorG~".iJ ~ ",eIGIIn"".I, dmolis~ in,t.U 1~'loIlOU>ln, b.Udi., ,,,..,.,, ""I,...,., 
in .,,,,dan,, tJJiI~ lilt Lo"" 01 lilt SIoII '1 M.'n" 1M BoUdI., Code GlId Z""n, Ord,n.... 01 I~, CiI, 01 PorllGlId. pIG", GlId
 
J~jji<lJIi'n,. if Gn,. ,.'milled MrotJJil~ Gn' IMltJIIIN1in, ,porijitGliMoI:
 
Loc.tion 19;1Q.. ...rQ.rll.l.~ A!.W _ _ Within Fir. Llmill? _ _._•._ Diat. No _ .
 

Owner', name and add IIa.rold..J llll.t..n 1920 ..Fllra..t...J.v................... ..._ T.I.mnt...~
 
1..e,,!'tC',. nnme and addreM . ~...... .. _" Telephone .
 

Contractor', name Ilnd :\lldresa om.r....... . ,.............................. .. Telephone ",
 

Architect . . ." . ,.. Specification...... . Planll _No. of &herem
 '0 

Propo!M!d Ul'e of bUllrtin~ ".,~ ..t ::l•.••4wlJJ.IlI.."' tom." ,.................... ..., No, ramiliOl _ l. ,..
 
Last U!le .., ,__ "" " ~ " _ " _ ".._ , _ , _................ . No. ramiliet _ _ .
 

Material. fr&lll/l. No.•tori 1 H••t Sty~ 01 rool p1..toh.......Roofing ..
 
Other huildings on lAme lot ,......... .. " _ _ " " .
 

E.lima..d toll ~.OO .. 
Gal.raI D_rlptJoa M New Work 

To d.....U.h uio~ing p4tfona and .tepa 
To conotNct p4ttona and .topa in ..... loc.tion ,5'><25' on front of dwelling 

~U-..cl.ld- -l., ,~"'\M'1.Q. Y·D' AL:t...G-<t cJ~'L' V:"-'\II.."V\A~ .4",.",,,<:(. 

l~b l-"""rl ~;.(j2~ ~CU::..eJ.) cv~-OH-d.~d4vt..\c.."ttii.t.l 
'........-v.<.I\,,.u. ~ 0,/\/,11 V) c-vfJ J0' k GLo ,-...c.r."Vel.l.Q;J~"'1'!-

I. is "ndm'ood 1~.'I~is f>tr1'til , .., nal ,rtdude ,.,IGl/lJlicft of h..I'n~ a~~,a'., ..~jd ;"0 b' Idk.. ••1"p.,al<l, b~nd ,n 
,~< .am"I,A. A,,';nl. <ooJ_. PERMIT ro BB /SSClllD TO o""er 

Detaila 01 New Work 
III any plumbing involved in thit work? _ _11' any elt'Ctrical work involved in this work? ._.." _" .. 
I. connl"cdon (0 beo made (0 public IeWCr? It not. what d propGll'd tor aewage? '__" _ 

H" IOpdc tlnk notice been IOn" Fonn nali... Iefl.? .;..11.J~fJ"- _ 

Hdght average gr.d. to top 01 pi _.. • H.ight average grade to high..t p,it of rooL .. 

Si••. eronL d.pth .._ No.•lOti Iid or filled land ~•._._ _ .••rth 0, rock? .. 

M.a terial of fo~ntdar.o:.l.l'"Z:oJJmma~~~3Th~~~:U, top : .." bottom _._, ocnar _ _ .. 
Kan.i of roof h ~W100t _,__,, Roof O-lYenng .._ _ .._ _ __ _ _ _ __..___ _ .. 

No. 1)1 chjmneys "" _ __ M.terial of ddmneya.. of Unln. _"._,,_. Kind or heAt _ fuel ".__ 
Framing Lumber-Kind ..JIIIIIlllll.lt Dreaed or full .I..?.._~ .d. Corner poRlI SUb ...A!I>. _ 
Si::e (-;'ird~r. .. _ _.._~ _._ Coluqanl under girdtn _.. _._ __ Site _ _ Max. Cln centen __.._._ . 

Studll (out.ide waU. and carryl:;: partition.) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridglna in evt-ry Roor and Rat roor.pan ClYer 8 feet. 

JolllI and raltera: lit 8001'.__""__•2ncL...__ lrd _ roar _._._ _ . 
On centers: tat 1l00r.-2!!.. a),nJr • %nd , 3rd _ ._._. roof __.._,__ . 
Maximum span: 1.t ftoor _, :1nd- ., Srd _ .. . , roof ._ _.., . 

If one lJtory building with muonry ,,,all., thickn.. or ",all.?_._.._..._ .._.._ .......__.._._......._"._..._ ........heilht1.__..."...._._"._._."
 



Slr/!l1glhenhlg ,/ Remark.ahle C;,_~, Rui/ding a COInlilullilyfor Uj~ • .....'.p"'tunJBlJinr.g•• 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

August 3, 2007 

Brian Stone 
POBox 1073 
Portland, ME 04104 

RE: 1920 Forest Avenue - 324 AOOI - B-2 - Change of use to lodging house - permit # 
07-0926 

Dear Mr. Stone, 

I am in receipt of your application to change the use of the building at 1920 Forest 
Avenue from one retail space and one dwelling unit to a lodging house with five rooms 
and one dwelling unit. Under section 14-l85(a)(2) of the ordinance, the minimum lot 
size in the B-2 zone for a nonresidential use is 10,000 square feet. The lot for 1920 
Forest Avenue is 5,608 square feet. Since you do not meet the minimum lot size, I must 
deny your application to change part of the building into a five room-lodging house. 

You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, 
you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to appeal. If you should fail to 
do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. If you choose not to file an 
appeal, you are entitled to get most of your money back if you bring in the original 
receipt you got when you applied for the permit. 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Lf,A-
Ann B. Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
(207) 874 -8709 

Room 315 -389 Congras. S~..t -Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - m:(207) 874-3936 



A~~L. 
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Peter Coyne 
Philip Saucier-sec 

Peter Thornton 
Kate Knox 

Jill E. Hunter 
David Dare. chair 

Gordon Smith 

September 24, 2007 

Kelley Moses & Brian Stone 
48 Bramhall St. 
Portland, ME 04102 

RE: 1918·1920 Forest Ave. 
CBL: 324 AOOI 
ZONE: B2 

Dear Ms Kelley & Mr. Stone: 

As you know, at its September 20, 2007, meeting, the board voted 4-0 to grant the Practical 
Difficulty Variance Appeal. 

I am enclosing your Certificate of Variance Approval; the original must be recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of September 25, 2007, when it was 
signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in its being voided. 

Enclosed please [md please [md the billing for the Zoning Board Appeals legal ad and abutter's 
notification also a copy of the Board's decision; along with a building pennit to submit to the 
inspections office for your change of use from one retail space and one dwelling unit to two 
dwelling units. You have six months from the date ofthis letter, referenced under section 14-474 
(f) to apply for the change of use pennit. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8701. 

Sincerely, 

~~
 
Gayle Guertin 
Office Assistant 

Gc:.Richard Bryant, Attorney
'!lm..·j·:)i.illI!lt.;f
:~ 

. 



-GlTY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPEAL AGENDA 

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thnrsday, September 20, 2007 at 6:30 p.m. on the second floor, 
Room 209, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine to hear the following appeals: 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: September 21, 2007
 
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on September 20, 2007.
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:45pm. 

Roll call as follows:
 
Members Present: Philip Saucier (acting chair), Jill Hunter, Peter Coyne and Gordon Smith.
 
Members Absent: Kate Knox, Peter Thornton and David Dore.
 

1. Old Business: 
A. Interpretation Appeal: 
69 George Street, Janet Kantz, owner, Tax Map #157 Block A Lot 004 in the R3 Residential 
Zone. The Appellants are seeking an Interpretation Appeal concerning the construction of a new 
house located at 69 George Street in regards to sections 14-47, the definitions of front and side 
setbacks; 14-86, the purpose statement of the R-3 zone; 14-87 (a) 5 - single family, single 
component manufactured housing placement on the lot; and 14-90 (f) the minimum lot width 
requirement of 65 feet. Representing the appeal is the applicant / abutter, Dale and Pricilla 
Doucette located at 79 George Street. Continued from the meeting ofAugust 16, 2007, to 
discuss retaining wall setbacks, Continued from the meeting of September 6, 2007, due to a lack 
of quorum of the members who heard the original appeal. Board voted 4-0 and denied part 
one and denied part two of the Interpretation Appeal. 

2. New Business: 
A. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
1918-1920 Forest Avenue, Kelley Moses and Brian Stone, owners, Tax Map # 324 Block A Lot 
#001, in the B2 Business Zone. The Appellant is seeking a Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal. 
The property is located in aB-2 zone which allows residential uses (14-182 (a)) permitted in the 

closest residential zone, which in this case is R-5. The B-2 zone (14-185) also refers to the 
closest residential zone for the dimensional requirements. Appellant is requesting a change of 
use from one retail space and one dwelling unit to two (2) dwellingun!ts. Section 14-120 (a) & 
(b) of the R-5 zone requires a minimum of 6,000 square foot ofland area instead of the 
approximate 5,608 square foot shown. Representing the owners for the appeal is the attorney 
Richard Bryant. Board voted 4-0 and granted the Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal. 

B, Conditional Use Appeal: 
136 Ocean Avenue, Diane Gullikson. owner Tax Map #138 Block D Lot #028 in the R5 
Residential Zone. The Appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-118 (c) 3 
of the City of Portland Zoning Ordinance. Appellant is requesting a Change of Use from a single 



CITY OF pORrLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

"Practit!1l1 Difficulty" Variance Appeal
 

DECISION
 

Date of public hearing: 4. 'ZO • 0 l
 

Name and address of applicant: l~ e. \ \ t.~ M05(,.::' 'i1 ~ r~ 'V'\ S-tv ... <. 

Location of property under appeal: l'i If - l'i '20 ~r(.:l\- Il\.v~
 
,?'Z.'-I A. 60 I
 

For the Record: 

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others): . 

""K.\LhCr<.\. ~,.~ t.- '1" ~ 20 jUY"k. SIt ~~ lt "" "l 
C/ u V"..." V'1 /l(.,f"' C. ~ Il.l 't 4 .v-

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 

V tf"\ou> 1h~~$ 

1>lo'lr- RI"t..""l 
<1e.~~ J.uu·,.,h",- S\..~"'\..~ ,CoO~lvl,J 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14­
473(c)(3): 

1. The application is for a variance from dimensional standards of the zoning 
ordinance (lot area, lot coverage, frontage, or setback requirements). 

Satisfied /' Not Satisfied 

lj-O Reason: hO~ J lvl-\I'-~ w~:> roOOO.s~, 

2. Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would create a practical 
difficulty, meaning it would both preclude a use of the property which is pennitted in the 
zone in which it is located and also would result in significant economic injury to the 
applicant. "Significant economic injury" means the value ofthe property if the variance 
were denied would be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. To 
satisfy this standard, the applicant need not prove that denial ofthe variance would mean 
the practical loss ofall beneficial use of the land. 

Satisfied ./ Not Satisfied 

Reason: V'l.{. 

3. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances ofthe property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

~-o 
Satisfied ~ Not Satisfied 

Reason: 



4. The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 
character of the neighborhood and will not have an unreasonably detrimental effect on 
either the use or fair market value ofabutting properties. 

Satisfied ./ Not Satisfied 

Reason: nO 

5. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a 
y-o prior owner. 

Satisfied ../ Not Satisfied 

Reason: C.~ ~ 

6. No other feasible alternative is available to the applicant, except a variance. 
r4-0 

Satisfied~ Not Satisfied 

Reason: 0 """" to ("' 

7. The granting ofa variance will not have an unreasonably adverse effect on the 
natural environment. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason: 



8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, asY-o defined in 38 M.R.S.A. § 435, nor within a shoreland zone or flood hazard zone. 

Satisfied v Not Satisfied 

Reason: 

Conclusion: (check one) 

/'Option I: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 8) 
have been satisfied and therefore GRANTS the application. 

_ Option 2: The Board finds that while the standards described above (I 
through 8) have been satisfied, certain additional conditions must be imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the neighborhood, and therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 8) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

Dated: 1~ 2.0 ' (J\. 

O:\OFFJCE\FORMS\variance appeal practical difficulty. doc 



City of Portland, Maine ~ Building or Use Pennit APPUtBtion 
j 

\ "mil No: 

1'~;;:~7 
caL: 

389 Congross Slreet, 0410' Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874~7L6 07.()926 324 AOOlool 

Lociliol orCOI.tn,doIl: OwltrNI-= Owur Addnss: '.01': 
1920 FOREST AVE MOSES KELLY &. BRIAN STONE 16 GOODRIOOE AVE 
...... N...,,: Contncfor N"lil!: c.ltrufor Addrut; P.OH 

LeNUlBIYu'. Nti_ "'I~: I 
re....itTypll: lolr: 

Change of Use· Dwellings B.J. 
hilUM: PropGRdUIM': Per..11 Fee: ICO!JforWork: jCEOOlstrkl: 

Retail '11111 dwelling unit 2 Dwellilll Units $10l.oo $IOl.oo l 
FIRI'.DIPT: D Approml INSPICTION: 

o Denied 
UK GroIlP:!:_2­ T"'T!> 

.......f...(- J6V?1..­ • 
PropctIItd PNJttl Dllertpd.l: 

' ,.!/telOlt'A. rJ.Change of use to ~ 2 Dwelling Units (no consrtruction) SignlllllC': SignllCure: 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITII:S DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Mlion: 0 ..,..... 0 ApplOmi wIColldilionl 0 Deaied 

SlIlIlIture: DlIle: 

P,,..il TIIRI .,: ID.1t Ap,Ufd F.r: Zolling Approval 
Idobson 0810212001 

I. This pennit appUcation does nOC: preclude the 
811ft111 Zo.,., Rnl"... ZO...... App..1 HII..lc Plrst""llio. 

Applicanl(s) ftom meet.illl applicable State and o ShorelBnd B'~"::r;: U l?1 NOI in Dianid: ot Landmark 
federal Rules. \i'"l":' r..,.J..O\ "1\,O1~ 

2. Building pennits do nOC: include plumbing, o WrdUld DJ~"\I~~ o Does Not acqllire RClliew 

septic or electrical WQft. 

3, Building pennits are void ifwort is nOC: started o FIood_ o CollClilion.1 Vile o ItcqllHa Review 

within six (6) months of the date orissuance. 
False infonna.ion may invalidate II building o SlIbdiviliDll o Inll:rp~lion o ApplO"ed 
pennit and stop all work.. 

r;iSile!"lUl r,""f /..., 0 ........ o Appn:M:d wlCollCliliool 
?,J').-_C"J.-:.f, q-c 

M-j 0 Miaol 0 MM 0 o Deaied D Dr:oied 

'.I r v i (.."..I., h..~ 
lJok '/1.1-1, ). 

N;r., 
:1 t'r~:"/,jT I.l~t~"; ;~) lJok' Jl k 1, l­ 0tI1,,: 

I 
1-----

QrC I r _ .. 
I 

• J 
, I." I" 

e'l';;:: '-'-jiT' i:;'[J1I I 
'" I " :' " ~" ! I CERTIFICAnON... _.C-,-­

I hereby certtfy that I am the owner of record oHbe nIIInCd property, or that the prop0t5ed work III authonzed by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorittd by the ovmerto make Ihis application as his authorized agent and I agree to confonn 10 all applicable lewsofthis 
jurisdiction, In addition, if a pennil for wort described in 1M appl~alion is issued, 1certify lhB1 the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enler all areas covered by such pennil at any reasonable hour 10 enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such pennit. 

SIGNATURE OF APl'LICANT ADDRESS PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PElISON IN CHAIlGE OF' WORK, mLE DATE PHONE 



----

0'-'City of Portland, Maine - BuUding or Use Permit • \Perul' No: Io.~ Applied For: 

0810212007 324 Aoolool389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, F",,: (207) 874-8716 07-0926 

o.ltrNa.:	 Owltr Add..-:Londo. at eo.ltntedol: PalODt: 

16 GOODRJDGEAVE 
aulae. N••t: 

1920 FOREST AVE MOSES KELLV'" BRIAN STONE 
Coamtllor NUlt: C••tr'l(tor Addu.: PON' 

Plio.,:	 Ptnntt Type:LnMtJIhIJtr', Na.e 

Change ofUse - DwellingsI 
Propoltd Projtd Dtll:ripdOll:PropoAdVae: 

2 Dwelling Units Chan. ofwe to· 2 Dwelling Uni13 (no COD.srtNction) 

Dept: Zoning Stlt.l: Approved with Conditions Reviewcr: Ann Machado Approval Date: 12/05/2007 

Note: See letter dorod 813107. Oll.tolslue: iiiI 
Needs one plItiDg ip8CC for the change of use and one for the existing unit 
ZBA appeal91201f11 WI! pnK:ti~1 difficulty for land area per dwelling lDIil to have the Ide be two dwelling 
lDIitl, Appeal WI! granted, 
1210'107 Brian. Stone's lawyer, Richard Bryant, came in BDd revised the application to be a change ofusc to 
two dwelling units. 

I)	 With the issuance ofthi, permit and the certitkate ofoccupancy, th., property shall be a two family dwelling. Any change of use 
'hall Rquire a separate permit application for review and approval. 

----~_. __.. ----- ._--- ----.._-- ._-------- ._- ---_.__ ... . _.- - ... 
Dept: Building StatuI: Approved with Conditions Reviewcr: Chr., HlWOn Approval Dlte: 12/11>'2007 

Note: Oil. to bsue: 011 
I) Th., ., a Change of Use ONLY pennil. It does NOT BUJhorinl any collltrW:tion activities. 

2)	 Hudwired Interconnected bartery backup smoke detectors shall be insIallcd in all bedrooms, protecting !he bedrooms, and OD ncry 
IC\lCI. 

3)	 Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires ~ review 
lind approrvlol prior to work. 

Commeats:
 

S/3/2007-amachado: Section 14-1S'(aX2) lists the minimum lot size as 10,000 $Quare feet for non-re,idential uses. The lot is only
 
'60S $Quare feet so it doe, not meet the minimum lot size.· See leael' dated 8/3107.
 

\-1 :.:.,iIf be', 

\ \,;" ',' ','
L_ :...-_:.-- ­



I 
General Building Pennit Application 

~ .c If you or the property owner owes real elltate or personal property taxes or uscr charges on any 

• property 9.ithin the City, payment arlln~mentlmuSt be made before pennit' of any kind alc acccprcd. 

Location!Address of Construction: /9 
Total Squue Footage of Proposed Sttucture Squuc Footage ofLot 

~ .nO\, 
To: Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

Lessee/Buyer's Name (IfApplicable) 

Owner: Telephone: 

Applicant name, address & telephone:	 Cost Of 
Work: 1 _f3f!., I'IN '\1"l>-.X.. 

rx-. ,~ ..,.. I "" 7 3 Fee' $,_-,"l"",5..=U=--_ 
~'" L!\'->Q ""~ ,

\..ll~' CofOFee:$ '7.S 
Current legal use (u~. single family) \... U "C... \... "N "-l tV' lOS 
Ifncant. what was the previous uae? Cle ',liS. I 

Proposed Speci.6c use:	 ~ 4'": NUZ: t I '2 CCw .....TA.Jb ~N,t 

I, prop~ty pur of a subdivision? _Lt-'-=-""= rfyes, pleue name __-" _ 
Project description: 

C.\-\ P,~ "rc. ~;: 

Contractor's ruune. address & tdcphone: 

Who should ~ conuct when the permit is readY:.,-_R~",!K-..;l'F~""""~_""""""~""c-_ 
Mailing .ddrels: Phone: -.Q...I:.-"-L-----'.....-6~..,.. 

Please 81lbmit e i'M'onnation outlined in the Commercial App 'cati n ec~.!.;-::;... 
-- .. ,.!~F '. (, .:.---­Failure to do so will result in the automatic denial of yow permit. 

10 ordUlO be sure !he City fully undultmd. the full sc:ope of the pro~cr, ~ PkMing lod evel n~~1 may1 

nquCllt additiool1 inforll\lltion prior to the i.,uance of. permit. For further iDfuJmll.ti.on visit on·Jia.c It 
ww paq!aQdmainc iPY nop by the Buildins Inlpectiona office, room 315 Gty HsII or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify flull r lit\. the Owner of reooa:l of me OIIIln! propeny, or that me ownt;r of retoro IUthOnzCll tM proposed wDrit rod dill I twve 
bern luthociud by the Dwoer to 01. lhU Ipplimliol1l1.1 hil/hl:{ IUlhoriud 111""1. 1 agree to CJ:lI1forl!l to aD applicable '- Dft.b.is ju.cildictiorl 
[0 addirioo, ifa permit lOt work dero:ibcd in thiI applicaOOI\ i8 iI.ucd, I entity that the Code Official'l Ilitborilled £cprctCDllItiw shill hive the 
lIUthority 10 errt=" all aaI! cov~ by th.iI permit It ....y muooab!e hour to cofotce the: PlO'ViDolV of the codn applicable to thiI permit. 

_S;-,,·lI"",--~OI-'-'""-"'iPli=''':';''"--':I-'Z=::3=--=,--~_-.c;::=s;:=-- I_=Da='',,--,----'~=-,'fl--:-=;)ff-I-"~--'.I_----.J
flEe·' ~ 

This is .I1ot a penni!:; you may not commence ANY work until the permit i. i••ued. 



City of Portland Land Use 
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-473 Rev.12-15-10 

(d) Conditions on variances; variances less than requested. 
Reasonable conditions and safeguards relating to construction, 
character, location, landscaping, screening and other matters may 
be imposed upon the premises benefited by a variance as considered 
necessary to prevent injurious effects upon other property and 
improvements in the vicinity or upon public facilities and 
services. Such conditions shall be expressly set forth in the 
resolution granting the variance and in the notice informing the 
applicant thereof. Violation of such conditions and safeguards 
shall be a violation of this article. A variance less than or 
different from that requested may be granted when the record 
supports the applicant's right to some relief but not to the relief 
requested. 

(e) Limitations on variances. No variance permitting the 
erection or alteration of a building shall be valid for a period 
longer than six (6) months, or such other time as may be fixed at 
the time granted not to exceed two (2) years, unless a building 
permit for such erection or alteration is issued and construction 
is actually begun within that period and is thereafter diligently 
pursued to completion. One (1) or more extensions of said 
expiration dates may be granted if the facts constituting the basis 
of the decision have not materially changed and the two-year period 
is not exceeded thereby. No variance relating to the establishment 
or maintenance of a use not involving a building or structure shall 
be valid for a period longer than six (6) months, or such other 
time as may be fixed at the time granted not to exceed two (2) 
years, unless an occupancy permit is issued and a use commenced 
within such period; provided, however, that one (1) or more 
extensions of said time may be granted if the facts constituting 
the basis of the decision have not materially changed, and the 
two-year period is not exceeded thereby. 

(f) Recording of variances. No variance shall be valid 
unless, within thirty (30) days of final approval of the variance, 
a certificate describing the variance has been recorded by the 
applicant for the variance in the registry of deeds as required by 
30 M.R.S.A. Section 4963. 
(Code 1968, § 602.24.C; Ord. No. 437-74, 7-1-74; Ord. No. 467-83, § 1, 4-20-83; 
Ord. No. 563-84, 5-7-84; Ord. No. 357-84, § 1, 12-17-84; Ord. No. 354-85, § 6, 
1-7-85; Ord. No. 40-85, § 1, 7-15-85; Ord. No. 67-87, § 5, 11-2-87; Ord. No. 
93-88, 7-19-88; Ord. No. 167-89, 12-11-89; Ord. No. 324-92, 4-22-92; Ord. No. 
164-97, § 13, 1-6-97; Ord. No. 208-98, §§ 1, 2, 2-2-98; Ord. No. 253-05/06, 7-17­
06; Ord. No. 296-08/09, 6-15-09) 

14-651 



City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

January 25, 201 1 

William Jipson 
POBox 7015 
Scarborough, ME 04070 

Dear Mr. Jipson, 

Your Practical Difficulty Appeal has been scheduled to be heard before the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
Thunday, February 3, 2011 at 6:30 p.m. in Room 209, located on the second floor of City Hall. 

Please remember to bring a copy of your application packet with you to the meeting to answer any 
questions the Board may have. 

I have included an agenda with your appeal highlighted, as well as a handout outlining the meeting process 
for the Zoning Board of Appeals.
 

I have also included the bill for the processing fee, legal ad and the notices for the appeal. The check
 
should be written as follows: 

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City of Portland 
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 315 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709 ifyou have any questions. 

[7i-ALL-

Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 

Cc: File 

389 Congress St., PortlWld, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8701 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAI\ID
 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street
 

Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES 

Application No: 2011-171 Applicant: William Jipson 

CBL: 324 A001 Application Type: Practical Difficulty Appeal 

Location: 1920 Forest Avenue Invoice Date: 1/25/11 

~'<",,,,,,..... W ~ h III 

Fee Description OTY Fee/Deposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 1 $139,94 1;)..\1 
Notices 19 $14.25 rA~ 
Processing Fee 1 $50.00 ~ d\~\\\ 
Zoning Practical Difficulty 1 $100 

Total Current Fees: $304.19 
Total Current Payments: -$100.00 

Amount Due Now: $204.19 

Bill to: CBL: 324 A005 Application No: 2011-171 

William Jipson Invoice Date: 01/25/11 Total Amount Due: $204.19 

PO Box 7015 (due on receipt) 

Scarborough, ME 04070 



--------

---

----

---

0112412011 324 A001 9:16AM
 

CBL WNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

1901 FOREST AVE LLC 

ANDERSON ERIC E & 

JEANNE M ENGLEBRECHT JTS 

~ENNER BROTHERS LLC 

CHAUJOHN& 

PHUONG NEANG JTS------z:-:: 
V CLOSSON roOD L 

--·--~XON WILLIAM F 

------_ .._----­
DIXON WILLIAM F 

FENroN CLARENCE A 

_. . 

/HANNAFORD BROS CO 

/ HANNAFORD BROS CO 

T HANNAFORD BROS CO 

2400 NE 36 ST # 12
 

____L1_G_HTHOUSE POINT ,FL 33064
 

705 RIVERSIDE ST
 

PORTLAN~ME 0410_3__.__

PO BOX 1000 

PORTLAND, ME 04104 

PO BOX 1000 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

PO BOX 1000 
PORTLAND, ME 04101 

20 CONTINENTAL DR 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

707 RIVERSIDE ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

69 FOUR WINDS RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

75 ARCADIA ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

745 RIVERSIDE ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

2400 NE 36 ST# 12 

LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL 33064 

./fNTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK LLC 927 ROUTE 1 BYPASS 

_____-rL_. --:.P_O_R--:.TSMOUTH ,NH 03601 

::;;ORTHERN UTILITIES INC 

PORTLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 

-----·----:.jPOWELL REALTY 

ATTN TORTILLA FLAT=-­

:JOSS-MONROE LLC_+ 
--·----~-SE-R-V-IC-ES-O-F-MA-,N-E-IN-C 

--·-----::TTERRACE POND LLC 

US BANK NATIONAL 

A~OCIATION TRUSTEE 
~ASTE MANAGEM:-'E:-'NC::TC::QF=--MA-I-NE 

'/wORCESTER ROBERT W & 
VICTORIA A JTS 

6 LIBERTY LN WEST 
HAMPTON , NH 03642 

14 BAXTER BLVD 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

103 HASSETT LN 

WILLISTON, VT 05495 

200 STAR AVE STE 212 

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 
PO BOX 1450 

CHICAGO, IL 60690 

10 MOULTON ST 4TH FLOOR 

PORTLAND, ME 0410'-' _ 

10790 RACNHO BERNARDO RD 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92127 

PO BOX 1450 

CHICAGO, IL 60690 

737 RIVERSIDE ST 
PORTLAND, ME 04103 

1901 FOREST AVE 

707 RIVERSIDE ST 

752 RIVERSIDE ST 

1864 FOREST AVE o 

745 RIVERSIDE ST 

1948 FOREST AVE 3 

1954 FOREST AVE 

705 RIVERSIDE ST 

._~. _ 

771 RIVERSIDE ST o 

779 RNERSIDE ST o 

779 RIVERSIDE ST 

736 RIVERSIDE ST 

742 RIVERSIDE ST o 

17 RIVERTON DR 30 

1871 FOREST AVE 

1917 FORE'ST AVE 

2000 FOREST AVE 

--­

723 RIVERSIDE ST 77 

1920 FOREST AVE 

2012 FOREST AVE 

737 RNERSIDE ST 

Page 1 of 2 
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